PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Darien Group Inc.	03/07/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Richard C Swanson
Street Address:	5 Colony Drive
City:	Orchard Park
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14127

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10295464

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (716)849-0349

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 716 856 4000

Email: gsnyder@hodgsonruss.com

Correspondent Name: George L. Snyder, Jr.

Address Line 1: Hodgson Russ LLP

Address Line 2: One M&T Plaza - Suite 2000
Address Line 4: Buffalo, NEW YORK 14223

NAME OF SUBMITTER: George L. Snyder, Jr.

Total Attachments: 1 source=swanson#page1.tif

0 1023546

-CH \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 015815 FRAME: 0152

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, **Darien Group Inc.**, 10462 Colby Drive, Darien Center, New York 14040, is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to an Invention entitled **Hand-Held Rotary Hedge Trimmer**, and in and to U.S. Patent Application No. 10/295464 filed November 15, 2002 for the aforesaid Invention, by Assignment executed November 12, 2002 and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 15, 2002 at Reel 013499 / Frame 0590;

AND WHEREAS, **Richard C. Swanson**, 5 Colony Drive, Orchard Park, New York 14127, is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to said Invention, said Application, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor;

NOW THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that for the sum of one dollar and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Darien Group Inc. hereby assigns, sells, and transfers unto said Richard C. Swanson the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Invention, said Application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all priority rights, rights under the International Convention For The Protection Of Industrial Property, rights under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to Darien Group Inc. with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto.

And I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Letters Patent to said Richard C. Swanson as the assignee of the whole right, title, and interest thereto.

And I further agree to sign and properly execute such necessary and lawful papers for application for foreign patents, for filing subdivisions of said application for patent, and for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for the aforesaid invention, as the assignee thereof shall hereafter require and prepare at its own expense.

WITNESS, the undersigned signature on behalf of Darien Group Inc.:

RECORDED: 03/24/2005

DARIEN GROUP INC.

Jay R. Blatchley

Date

PATENT REEL: 015815 FRAME: 0153